
815 North Orlando Smith Road 
Oglesby, IL  61348-9692 

Board Meeting 
A G E N D A 

Thursday, November 9, 2023 
Board Room 

5:30 p.m. 

NOTE: If you are unable to attend this meeting, or if you have questions regarding 
 the agenda, please call the President’s office, 224-0402. 











1



2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



Action Item 22 
 
 

Change Order for Site Lighting and Security Upgrades  
 
To be in compliance with Board Policy 04.11, the administration wishes to advise the 
Board of Trustees of a Change Order for the Site Lighting and Security Upgrades project. 
This change order is an increase not to exceed $100,000. The change order consists of the 
following changes: 
 
 
 
Previous contract sum   $758,195  
   (includes Information Item) 
 
 
Change Order Specifications: 

• Directional Boring in Lots 1,2,4,5 and 6                    $100,000 
• Furnish and install 1” conduit bores from site 

            lighting panel to all new lights in parking lots  
            1,2,4,5 and 6. Furnish and install new wire 
            homeruns from site lighting panel to all new  
            lights in parking lots 1,2,4,5 and 6. 
    
 
New contract sum   $858,195 
 
 
Recommendation: 
The administration recommends Board approval of the change order to the Site 
Lighting and Security Updates project not to exceed $100,000. This will come from 
the PHS fund balance.    
 
 
 
 
KPI 6: Resource Management 

81



Action Item 23 
 
 
Faculty Appointment – Christian Carboni, Welding Instructor 
 
The search committee has selected Christian Carboni as Welding Instructor to fill the vacancy 
created by the resignation of Anthony Sondgeroth. 
 
Christian has eight years of combined teaching and local industry experience, with industry 
recognized welding certifications.  The Welding Instructor position requires: 

 
• Associate’s degree in industrial technology/manufacturing/welding with coursework in 

welding and/or manufacturing from an accredited college/university or an equivalent 
standardized certification in welding; and 
 

• 2,000 plus hours of proven work experience. 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The administration recommends the appointment of Christian Carboni Welding Instructor 
effective November 13, 2023 at Step A-5 (+ 1%) on the 2023/2024 faculty salary schedule, at 
an annualized salary of $49,981.00. 
 
 
 
 
KPI 1:  Student Academic Success 
KPI 3:  Support for Students 
 

 
 
  
 

82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



Information Item 25.4 
 
 

Change Order for Site Lighting Project 
 
To be in compliance with Board Policy 04.11, the administration wishes to advise the Board of 
Trustees of a Change Order to add bollards around the new light pole bases in the Truck Driver 
Training area as part of the Parking Lot Lighting/Security Camera Upgrade project. This change 
order is an increase of $10,260. The change order consists of the following changes: 
 
 
 
 
Previous contract sum   $747,935.00 
 
Change Order-Bollards for TDT poles       10,260.00 
 
New contract sum   $758,195.00 
 
 
 
 
KPI 6: Resource Management 

90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99






